Loan from Siduarsi NCI SGD$8,146,809 $6,334,999 SGD$8,628,870 $6,318,045

NICKEL INDUSTRIES LIMITED
and its controlled entities

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

113

NOTE 22 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DISCLOSURE (Cont.)

Currency risk (Cont.)

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

 Average rate Reporting date spot rate

USD 12 months to

31 December 2025

12 months to

31 December 2024

31 December

2025

31 December

2024

IDR  16,475 15,847 16,782 16,162

AUD 1.5497 1.5216 1.4984 1.6163

SGD 1.3064 1.3381 1.2860 1.3658

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the exchange rate risk exposures at balance date. At balance date, if the exchange rate

between the United States dollar and the Indonesian Rupiah, the Australian dollar or the Singaporean dollar had moved, as illustrated

in the table below, with all other variables held constant, the post-tax loss and equity would have been affected as follows:

 Post tax loss

(Higher)/Lower

31 December 2025

$

Total equity

(Higher)/Lower

31 December 2025

$

Post tax loss

(Higher)/Lower

31 December 2024

$

Total equity

(Higher)/Lower

31 December 2024

$

+ 10% higher USD to IDR exchange rate  22,285,811 22,285,811 34,188,516 34,188,516

   - 5% lower USD to IDR exchange rate (11,142,906) (11,142,906) (17,094,258) (17,094,258)

+ 10% higher USD to AUD exchange rate  (93,309) (93,309) 32,920 32,920

   - 5% lower USD to AUD exchange rate 46,655 46,655 (16,460) (16,460)

   + 10% higher USD to SGD exchange rate  (632,962) (632,962) (624,437) (624,437)

   - 5% lower USD to SGD exchange rate 316,481 316,481 312,219 312,219

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market interest rate relates to cash assets.

At balance date, the Group had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed to variable interest rate risk:

 31 December

2025

31 December

2024

 $ $

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 21 323,327,295 210,953,629

Cash reserve amount   33,435,076 11,514,444

  356,762,371 222,468,073

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 15 422,912,500 650,000,000

Sensitivity analysis

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit for the year by the amounts

shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for the

comparative year.

31 December

2025

30 December

2024

  $ $

(Loss)/profit for the year  (2,716,606) (1,728,502)

NICKEL INDUSTRIES LIMITED
and its controlled entities

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

114

NOTE 22 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DISCLOSURE (Cont.)